All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their respective holders.
Installation Manual
RADAR SENSOR
Model DRS4D X-Class
SAFETY INFORMATION.................................................................................................. i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION .......................................................................................... iv
EQUIPMENT LISTS......................................................................................................... v

Standard supply
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Radar Sensor RSB-143-128 - 1
Installation Materials CP03-37001 001-552-170 1
CP03-38500 000-035-186
Select
one
Power/LAN cable 10 m
CP03-38510 000-035-187 Power/LAN cable 15 m
CP03-38520 000-035-188 Power/LAN cable 20 m
CP03-38530 000-035-189 Power/LAN cable 30 m
Spare Parts SP03-19401 001-552-160 1 Fuses (FRU-60C-FU-5A)
Installation Guide J32-02105-A 000-199-071 1
Template C32-00702-* 000-167-458 1
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Joint Box
Note: After connecting, wrap with
self-bonding tape and vinyl tape to
protect the connector joints from
water ingress.
TL-CAT-012 000-167-140 For LAN cable
extension
LAN Cable MOD-Z072-020+ 000-167-880 2 m
MOD-Z072-050+ 000-167-890 5 m
MOD-Z072-100+ 000-167-900 10 m
EMC Modification Kit OP03-259-1 001-524-010 w/10 m cable
OP03-259-2 001-524-020 w/15 m cable
OP03-259-3 001-524-030 w/20 m cable
OP03-259-4 001-524-040 w/30 m cable
Radome Mount OP03-208 001-078-340
Retractable Mast
Waterproofing Kit
1. INSTALLATION
1.1 Installation Considerations

Name, Type: Radome Mount, OP03-208
Code No.: 001-078-340
Name Type Code No. Qty
Mounting Plate 03-018-9001-0 100-206-740 1
Bracket (1) 03-018-9005-0 100-206-780 1
Bracket (2) 03-018-9006-0 100-206-790 1
Support Plate (1) 03-028-9002-3 100-206-753 1
Support Plate (2) 03-028-9003-3 100-206-763 1
Fixing Plate 03-028-9004-3 100-206-773 2
Hex Bolt B M820 SUS304 000-162-955 10
Hex Bolt B M412 SUS304 000-162-956 4
LAN cable
To antenna unit
Cable assy.
Shield
Distribution
Switchboard
Ship's battery
(12 VDC /
24 VDC)
Blue
Black
Fuse holder
Red
7
1.  INSTALLATION
How to assemble the bracket:
1. Fasten the fixing plates to brackets (1) and (2) with four M820 hex bolts.
2. Using four M412 hex bolts, loosely fasten support plates (1) and (2) to brackets
(1) and (2), so that the gap between the brackets can be adjusted later.
3. Place the mounting plate on the brackets and loosely fasten it with four M820 hex
bolts.
How to fasten the radome mount to the mast:
1. Drill eight holes of 6.5 mm diameter in the mast. Fasten the bracket to the mast
with eight stainless steel rivets (local supply) whose diameter is 6.4 mm.
2. Tighten the bolts on the bracket.
3. Fasten the antenna unit to the bracket with four sets of flat washers, split washers,
and bolts (M1025).
Mounting plate
(1)
M8×20
M8×20
M8×20
M4×12
 (2)
Radome mount (assembled)
Bracket (1)
Support plate (2)
Support plate (1)
Fixing plate
Mounting plate
Bracket (2)
M10×25
Rivet
8
2. INITIAL SETUP
2.1 Connections
2.1.1 Power requirements
The antenna unit requires either 12 VDC or 24 VDC power. Connect the red cable of
the cable assembly to the positive terminal of the distribution switchboard and the blue
wire to the negative terminal of the distribution switchboard. The black wire is a shield-
ed wire; connect it to the hull ground.
2.1.2 LAN cable connection
Connect the LAN cable to the display unit (FR-10/12, TZTL12F/TZTL15F/TZT2BB,
TZT9F/12F/16F/19F) or the Ethernet Hub HUB-101.
2.2 Checks After Installation
Do the following before using the equipment.
• Perform a mechanical inspection.